# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{AUGUSTA:} \\ \text{STEVENS \& SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.} \\ 1860. \end{array}$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

at their discretion, invest the moneys on hand securely, and so Chap. 458. that the same shall be productive; and the same may be invested in the bonds of said corporation, secured as aforesaid, or loaned on interest to any county, city or town, or any bank in this state, or the same may be loaned on interest, well secured by a first mortgage of real estate to an amount not exceeding one half the value thereof, or by pledge of the scrip or stock of any of the New England States, or of any city, county or town as aforesaid, and the said fund with the accruing interest shall constitute a sinking fund for the payment and redemption of said bonds.

The provisions of the fifty-third section of the fiftyfirst chapter of the revised statutes, and of the nine sections of said chapter next following, are hereby made applicable to said bonds and to said mortgage made to secure the same, but said corporation shall not be subject to the other general provisions of law relating to railroads.

Certain acts made applica-ble to bonds,

Sect. 15. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved March 19, 1860.]

### Chapter 458.

An act to incorporate the International Steamship Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. James L. Farmer, James N. Winslow, H. I. Robinson and John Lynch, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the International Steamship Company, for the purpose of carrying on the business of navigation by vessels propelled by steam or otherwise to and from the city of Portland, or to and from any other port in Europe or America, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the general laws of this state.

Corporate

privileges, &c.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not be less than one thousand, nor more than ten thousand shares of one hundred dollars each, and any person, subscribing to said stock, shall be personally liable to pay the assessments thereon, not exceeding one hundred dollars per share.

Capital stock.

This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor, and any person named in this act, may call the first meeting of said corporation for the purpose of organizing the same, by giving notice thereof by publication in some newspaper

First meeting,

PORTLAND HORTICULTURAL SOCIETY.-MAPLE GROVE CEMETERY.

~ ...

422

printed in Portland, at least fourteen days before the time appointed for such meeting.

[Approved March 19, 1860.]

#### Chapter 459.

An act to incorporate the Portland Horticultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

By-laws.
Privileges, &c.

May hold real estate.

Assessments.

Byron Greenough, George F. Shepley, T. C. Hersey, Abner Lowell, Newell A. Foster, William Sparrow, George W. Woodman, John W. Adams, George R. Davis, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated under the name of the Portland Horticultural Society, to encourage and improve the science and practice of horticulture and agriculture, the amelioration of the various species of trees, fruits, plants and vegetables, with power to make by-laws not inconsistent with the laws of the state, for the regulation of said society; to have all the privileges and to be subject to all the liabilities of agricultural societies; to receive donations and bequests; to purchase and hold real estate to the amount of ten thousand dollars, and personal estate to the amount of five thousand dollars; to lay and collect assessments on annual members, not exceeding, except for initiation fee, two dollars per annum, and to commence and defend suits.

[Approved March 19, 1860.]

#### Chapter 460.

An act to incorporate the Maple Grove Cemetery.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. G. L. Cox, William Stevens, William H. Moores, Gideon Barker, Isaac Marson, Franklin Stevens, Charles B. Garland, James R. Grant, Robert M. Day, James M. Brookings, John Still, G. M. Moores, Thomas M. Stevens, John Covel and Benjamin O. Tarr, and their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are constituted a corporation by the name of the Maple Grove Cemetery at West Pittston Village, and by that name may sue and defend in any court of record, or in any other place, have and use a common seal, ordain, establish and put in execution such by-laws, ordinances and regulations as to them may appear neces-

Corporate name.

By-laws.